

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN KEVIN O'DOWD,

PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. Ben Cohen*
Michael Admirand
The Promise of Justice Initiative
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Non-Unanimous Jury Verdict Is an Historical Anomaly that Contradicts the Framers’ Intent.....	10
II. This Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Has Severely Undercut Its Fractured Holding in 1972 that the Constitution Permits Convictions in State Criminal Trials by Non-Unanimous Verdicts	13
A. This Court No Longer Measures the Value of a Constitutional Right by the Function that It Serves.....	14
B. The Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Has Reaffirmed that the Sixth Amendment Requires a Unanimous Verdict	15
III.The Racial Origins of the Non-Unanimous Jury Verdict Violate the Fourteenth Amendment	16
IV.This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for Addressing This Issue	20
A. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Prevent Resolution of This Case	20
B. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Reconsidering <i>Apodaca</i>	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
APPENDICES	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	7
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	16
<i>American Pub. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	13
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	7, 15, 24
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2044 (2012).....	16
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	15
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	8, 23
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1892).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3, 7, 24
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	22
<i>Hibdon v. United States</i> , 204 F.2d 834 (6th Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	4, 8, 22
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	7
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965).....	17
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 8, 16, 23
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	7, 14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	7
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	22
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	7, 15
<i>State v. Mosley</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 292 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 955 So. 2d 742 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 962 So. 2d 1198 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 100 So. 3d 926 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 6 So. 3d 738 (La. 2009).....	8, 25
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 101 So. 3d 531 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26

<i>State v. Bowers</i> , 909 So. 2d 1038 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2005)	25
<i>State v. Brantley</i> , 975 So. 2d 849 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 103 So. 3d 608, 614 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 943 So. 2d 614 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Caples</i> , 938 So. 2d 147 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 974 So. 2d 181 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2008)	25
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 939 So. 2d 574 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 924 So. 2d 266 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Clarkson</i> , 86 So. 3d 804 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 553 So. 2d 815 (La. 1989).....	19
<i>State v. Crump</i> , 96 So. 3d 605 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 112 So. 3d 323 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Dabney</i> , 908 So. 2d 60 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2005)	25
<i>State v. Daigle</i> , 994 So. 2d 153 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 2135 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 935 So. 2d 763 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Denham</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 348 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2014)	26
<i>State v. Duplantis</i> , 127 So. 3d 143 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Duplantis</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 2284 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Elie</i> , 936 So. 2d 791 (La. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Everett</i> , 96 So. 3d 605 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 452 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2014)	26
<i>State v. Free</i> , 127 So. 3d 956 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Funes</i> , 88 So. 3d 490 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Galle</i> , 107 So. 3d 916 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Gullette</i> , 975 So. 2d 753 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Hammond</i> , 115 So.3d 513 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Hankton</i> , 122 So. 3d 1028 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	18, 19, 26
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 103 So. 3d 424 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 925 So. 2d 690 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Huey</i> , 142 So. 3d 27 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>State v. Hugle</i> , 104 So. 3d 598 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 917 So. 2d 567 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 115 So. 3d 1155 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 904 So. 2d 907 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 904 So. 2d 82 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2005)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 948 So. 2d 1229 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 993 So. 2d 373 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 2878 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2013)	27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 29 So. 3d 533 (La. 2009)	18

<i>State v. Juniors</i> , 918 So. 2d 1137 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2005)	25
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 964 So.2d 967 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Linn</i> , 975 So. 2d 771 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 996 So. 2d 701 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2008)	25
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 1265 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 981 So. 2d 185 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Malone</i> , 998 So. 2d 322 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Marcelin</i> , 116 So. 3d 928 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 120 So. 3d 922 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 355 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 25 So. 3d 250 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2009)	25
<i>State v. Mayeux</i> , 949 So. 2d 520 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 83 So. 3d 178 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2011)	26
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 97 So. 3d 494 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Mizell</i> , 938 So. 2d 712 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 437 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>State v. Napoleon</i> , 119 So. 3d 238 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 80 So. 3d 1280 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 945 So. 2d 749 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Pitre</i> , 924 So. 2d 1176 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 13 So. 3d 577 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2009)	25
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 941 So. 2d 618 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 115 So. 3d 616 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 973 So. 2d 168 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 955 So. 2d 81 (La. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Saltzman</i> , 2013 La. App. LEXIS 2136 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 104 So. 3d 619 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Santos-Castro</i> , 120 So. 3d 933 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Scales</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 497 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2014)	26
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 282 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2014)	26
<i>State v. Scroggins</i> , 926 So. 2d 64 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 20 So. 3d 501 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2009)	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 936 So. 2d 255 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 952 So. 2d 1 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 96 So. 3d 678 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 21 So. 3d 421 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>State v. Tensley</i> , 955 So. 2d 227 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2007)	25
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 106 So. 3d 665 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 90 So. 3d 9 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2012)	26
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 2014 La. App. Unpub. LEXIS 490 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2014).....	26

<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 111 So. 3d 580 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 7 So. 3d 65 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 133 So. 3d 258 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2014).....	19, 26
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 914 So. 2d 1117 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Wilhite</i> , 917 So. 2d 1252 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 94 So. 3d 983 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 101 So. 3d 104 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 26 So. 3d 321 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 901 So. 2d 1171 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 950 So. 2d 126 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 920 So. 2d 949 (La. App. 2 Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	13
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	7
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	11

STATUTES

La. C.Cr.P. art. 782(A).....	2
La. Const. Art. I, § 17(A).....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	11
1 Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736).....	10
1 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison (1865).....	11
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891).....	12
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	11
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	7, 10, 15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION</i> (2005).....	24
Bureau of Justice, <i>Prisoners in 2013</i> , available at: http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p13.pdf (last visited Dec. 15, 2014).....	5
Dennis J. Devine, et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research in Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL’Y & L. 622 (2001).....	25
Dorsen & Rezneck, <i>In Re Gault and the Future of Juvenile Law</i> , 1 FAMILY LAW QUARTERLY, No. 4 (1967).....	4

Frye, et al., <i>Justice John Marshall Harlan: Lectures on Constitutional Law</i> , 81 Geo. Was. L. Rev. 12A (2013).....	12
Hon. J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>In Defense of American Criminal Justice</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. 1099 (2014).....	3
Innocence Project New Orleans, <i>Exonerees Profiles</i> , available at http://www.ip-no.org/exoneree-profiles (last visited Dec. 15, 2014).....	5
Marcia Coyle, <i>Divided on Unanimity</i> , NAT'L L.J., Sept. 1, 2008.....	26
National Center for State Courts, <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> (2002).....	25
<i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (1898).....	17
